

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DREW ADAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHN'S COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
ELIZABETH P. HECKER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-5550

---

---

*Adams v. School Board of St. John's County*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
2. <i>Background</i> .....	3
a. <i>The School Board’s Restroom Policy</i> .....	3
b. <i>Plaintiff Drew Adams</i> .....	5
c. <i>The District Court Decision</i> .....	6
d. <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    THE SCHOOL BOARD VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WHEN IT PROHIBITED ADAMS FROM USING THE BOYS’ RESTROOMS .....	12
A. <i>Intermediate Scrutiny Applies Because The School Board’s Policy Classifies Based On Sex</i> .....	13
B. <i>The Policy Fails Intermediate Scrutiny</i> .....	14
1. <i>The Policy Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Does Not Further Student Privacy</i> .....	14

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>The Policy Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Is Arbitrary</i> .....	19
3. <i>The Policy Treats Adams Differently Than Cisgender Boys, To Whom He Is Similarly Situated</i> .....	20
II THE SCHOOL BOARD VIOLATED TITLE IX WHEN IT PROHIBITED ADAMS FROM USING THE BOYS’ RESTROOMS .....	22
A. <i>The School Board’s Policy Discriminated Against Adams “On The Basis Of Sex” In Violation Of Title IX</i> .....	22
B. <i>That Title IX Was Enacted Under The Spending Clause Does Not Immunize The School Board From Liability Under The Statute</i> .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	26-27
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	9
* <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	17, 21
* <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	14, 20
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	27
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17, 24, 26
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
* <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Moore</i> , 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	21
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 894 (2020).....	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	26-27
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	19, 21
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920) .....	19
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	27
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>*Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	8
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
*20 U.S.C. 1681.....	1, 3, 11
*20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	7, 22, 27
20 U.S.C. 1682.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1686.....	24

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 2000c-6.....2

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....2

**REGULATIONS:**

3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.), Exec. Order No. 12,250 .....2

28 C.F.R. 0.51 .....2

34 C.F.R. 106.33 ..... 7, 22, 24-25
